
(8-2023) 

 
NOTICE INVITING BIDS 

- 1 - 

CITY OF OJAI 
 

NOTICE INVITING BIDS 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Ojai (“CITY”), will receive bids for the below stated 
Project until 3:00 p.m., February 5, 2026. The bids will be publicly opened and read at 3:00 p.m., 
February 5, 2026, in the Ojai City Hall Council Chambers located at 401 S Ventura St, Ojai, CA 
93023.  

2025 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION - ST-3006 
The project to be constructed consists of concrete curb ramp installation, concrete cross gutters, 
concrete spandrels, asphalt concrete spot repairs (digouts), crack seal/slurry seal, asphalt rubber 
aggregate membrane (ARAM), asphalt taper or full grind and overlay, utility adjustments, storm 
drain piping and facility modifications, striping and related work.  
 
Obtaining Bid Documents: The Bid Documents for this project are on file in the office of the 
undersigned.  In addition prospective bidders may obtain free copies of these documents, 
including Proposal, Bid forms, Specifications, and Plans by requesting a copy via email, attention 
to: Jackie Rojas, jackie.rojas@ojai.ca.gov.  Hard copies are also available from the City of Ojai 
Public Works Department, at 408 S Signal St, Ojai, CA 93023.  

Plans, general and special provisions, and proposal forms for the project are also filed with the 
following:  Dodge Data & Analytics, www.construction.com; Ventura County Contractors’ 
Association, 1830 Lockwood Street, Suite 110, Oxnard, California 93030; BidAmerica, 41085 Elm 
Street, Murrieta, California 92562 (www.bidamerica.com); Plan Room, Construction Bidboard, 
Inc., 11622 El Camino Real, 1st Floor, San Diego, California 92130; Builders Notebook, 133 E. 
De La Guerra Street, Suite 62, Santa Barbara,  California, 93101; and are by reference made a 
part of this Notice. 

Plans and special provisions are based on the use of the Standard Specifications for Public Works 
Construction, 2021 edition, written and promulgated by Public Works Standards, Inc. and all 
supplements thereto. 

Bid Bond: The bid must be accompanied with a bid security in the form of a bidder’s bond 
executed by an admitted surety, made payable to CITY. The bid security shall be an amount equal 
to ten percent (10%) of the total annual bid amount included with their proposals as required by 
California law. 

Note: The original security of the three (3) lowest bidders must be submitted to the City Clerk’s 
Office at 401 S Ventura St, Ojai, CA 93023, in a sealed envelope and be received or postmarked 
within three (3) City business days after the bid due date and time for the bid to be considered. 
The sealed envelope should list the Bidder’s Name and be plainly marked on the outside: 
“SEALED BID SECURITY FOR 2025 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION ST-3006.”  

Required Contractor’s License(s):  Under Business & Professions Code section 7028.15 (e), a 
bid submitted to the City must be by a licensed contractor in accordance with Division 3, Chapter 
9  of the Business & Professions Code unless one of the exceptions in Section 7028.15 applies.   

mailto:jackie.rojas@ojai.ca.gov


(8-2023) 

 
NOTICE INVITING BIDS 

- 2 - 

 
Under Public Contract Code section 3300, the bidder must possess at the time a contract is 
awarded all classifications of contractor’s licenses required by the City.   For this project, the City 
requires that the bidder possess a valid Class A contractor’s license. 
 
Under Public Contract Code section 20103.5, failure of a bidder to be properly licensed at the 
time of  the award of the contract will constitute a failure to execute the contract and will result in 
a forfeiture of the security of the bidder.    
 
Required City of Ojai Business License: All general contractors and subcontractors doing work 
within the city must have a current Ojai business license before they begin work. The application 
to apply for a business license is here: 
https://www.ojai.ca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/361/Business-License-Application-PDF?bidId= 
 
Prebid Meeting:  A NON-MANDATORY Pre-Bid Conference will be held at the Public Works 
Office (408 S. Signal Street, City of Ojai) on the following date(s) and time(s):  Wednesday, 
January 21, 2026, at 10:00 a.m.  Prospective bidders MAY visit the Sites without making 
arrangements through the Project Manager.  The sites are all located within the public right of 
way or can be viewed from the public right of way.  If the Pre-Bid Conference is mandatory, any 
contractor who fails to attend the Conference in its entirety will be ineligible to bid on the Project 
and any submitted bid will be deemed non-responsive. 

Required Contractor and Subcontractor DIR Registration: The City will accept bids only from 
bidders that (along with all subcontractors listed) are currently registered and qualified to perform 
public work pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5; provided, however, that if a bidder is a joint 
venture (Business & Professions Code § 7029.1) or if federal funds are involved in the project, 
then City may accept a non-complying bid provided that the bidder and all listed subcontractors 
are registered at the time the contract is awarded. Information on registration with the DIR is 
available at: https://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Contractor-Registration.html. This is a separate 
requirement from the Contractors State License Board licensing requirement. 

Substitution of Securities:  In accordance with Public Contract Code section 22300, substitution 
of eligible and equivalent securities for any moneys withheld to ensure performance under the 
contract for the work to be performed will be permitted at the request and expense of the 
successful bidder.  Such equivalent securities must be deposited with City or with a State or 
federally chartered bank as the escrow agent who will then pay such moneys to the contractor.  
Upon satisfactory completion of the contract, the securities will be returned to the contractor.  
Securities eligible for investment include those listed in Government Code section 16430, bank 
or savings and loan certificates of deposit, interest bearing demand deposit accounts, standby 
letters of credit, or any other security mutually agreed to by the contractor and City.  The contractor 
will be the beneficial owner of any securities used to secure its performance.  Any escrow 
agreement will be substantially similar to the form set forth in Public Contract Code section 22300. 

Federal Certificate:  If this Notice indicates that this project is a federally-funded project and the 
Bid Proposal is for more than $100,000, the bidder and each of its subcontractors must submit 
signed copies of the Federal Certificate for Contracts, Grants, Loans and Cooperative 
Agreements. 

https://www.ojai.ca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/361/Business-License-Application-PDF?bidId=
https://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Contractor-Registration.html


(8-2023) 

 
NOTICE INVITING BIDS 

- 3 - 

Labor Code Compliance: Any contract entered into pursuant to this Notice will incorporate the 
applicable provisions of the California Labor Code. 

Prevailing Wage Laws:  The successful bidder must comply with all prevailing wage laws 
applicable to the project, and related requirements contained in the contract documents.  Copies 
of the general prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of worker 
needed to execute the contract, as determined by Director of the State of California Department 
of Industrial Relations, are on file at the City, and may be obtained from the DIR website:  
https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm.  Upon request, City will make 
available copies to any interested party.  Also, the successful bidder must post the applicable 
prevailing wage rates at the work site. 

If federal funds are used to pay for the project, contractor and any subcontractor must agree to 
comply, as applicable, with the labor and reporting requirements of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 USC 
§ 276a-7), the Copeland Act (40 USC § 276c and 18 USC § 874), and the Contract Work Hours 
and Safety Standards Act (40 USC § 327 and following).   

Federal Wage Rates: For projects using federal funds that are subject to the Davis-Bacon Act 
(40 USC § 276a-7), a copy of the Federal determination of prevailing wages is available on the 
Internet at https://sam.gov/content/home and the determinations must be complied with.  
Prevailing wage determinations must also be posted at each job site.  The successful bidder and 
any subcontractor must agree to comply, as applicable, with the labor and reporting requirements 
of the Davis-Bacon Act, the Copeland Act (40 USC § 276c and 18 USC §874), and the Contract 
Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 USC § 327 and following). 

Payroll Records and Prevailing Wage Monitoring:  This project is subject to prevailing wage 
compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. (Labor Code 
§ 1771.4.). Each contractor and subcontractor must keep an accurate payroll record, showing the 
name, address, social security number, work classification, straight time and overtime hours 
worked each day and week, and actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, 
worker, or other employee employed by the contractor or subcontractor in connection with the 
public work.  These records must be certified and made available by the contractor as required 
by Labor Code section 1776.  In the case of state-funded public works projects, certified payroll 
reports must be provided to City on a weekly basis.  In the case of federally-funded public works 
project and in accordance with 29 C. F. R. § 5.5(a)(3), the contractor will be required to submit 
weekly payroll reports and compliance statements for this project. 

Reservation of Rights: The City Council reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any 
irregularities in the bids, and to make an award or any rejection in what it alone considers to be 
in the best interest of the City. 

Dated this 9th day of January, 2026. 

 CITY OF OJAI 

 By:   
 Lindy Palmer 
 Public Works Director 

https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsam.gov%2Fcontent%2Fhome&data=05%7C02%7Ckmartinez%40cityofcamarillo.org%7Cc7b5c60a7aea4412c84308dc8649ed2f%7C809e1a8ba9464f1498505af190062d18%7C0%7C0%7C638532899275662556%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=u0ut6xuaizoNiQB0iecCQOzy1d2ASLT%2BTDSxc9qLjpA%3D&reserved=0

	CITY OF OJAI
	Date:   January 9, 2026
	CITY OF OJAI
	NOTICE INVITING BIDS


	2025 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION - ST-3006

